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ZONING INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME: COVENANT DAY SCHOOL DRIVEWAY

PETITIONER: COVENANT DAY SCHOOL

PHONE: (704) 708-2385

PLANS PREPARED BY: LITTLE DIVERSIFIED ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING
PHONE: (704) 525-6350
ZONING:_B—1(CD) JURISDICTION:
PROPOSED ZONING: —1(C
PROPOSED USE:_AS ALLOWED IN B—1 DISTRICT EXCEPT AS NOTED
IN DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

BUILDING COVERAGE: +13,000 SF

TOTAL SITE AREA: 2.24 ACRE

TAX PARCEL ID#: 21301217 & 21301216

YARD REQUIREMENTS:

40 _FEET FROM R/W,
SIDE YARD (L):

TOWN OF MATTHEWS

SETBACK (FRONT):
SIDE YARD(R): 0 FEET,
REAR YARD: 20 FEET
REQUIRED BUFFERS:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE

0 FEET

R IR REENING:
AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE

TREE CANOPY PRESERVATION REQUIREMENT (PHASE I1):

TLD/NLD = 97,574 SF X 20% = 19,515 SF OF REQURED
ANOPY

TOTAL TREE C

6 EXISTING TREES @ 2,000 SF EACH = 12,000 SF OF EXISTING TREE
CANOPY PROVIDED.

5 PROPOSED TREES @ 2,000 SF EACH = 10,000 SF OF PROPOSED
TREE CANOPY PROVIDED.

10,000 SF OF PROPOSED TREE CANOPY AND 12,000 SF OF EXISTING
TREE CANOPY = 22,000 SF OF TOTAL TREE CANOPY PROVIDED.

PARKING:

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE BY USE

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. UNLESS MORE STRINGENT STANDARDS ARE ESTABLISHED BY THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS,
ALL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS ZONING ORDINANCE ("THE ORDINANCE")

FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT TAKING PLACE ON
THE SITE.

B. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE PRDPERW INTO INDIVIDUAL PARCELS FOR SALE OR LEASE

C. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE S

D. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO COMBINE THE EXIST\NG SITE PARCELS INTO A SINGLE PARCEL. THIS OPTION WILL
BE ALLOWED ONLY IF THE RESULTING PARCELS PERMITTED FOR A SINGLE USE.

E. ANY OR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN SEPARATE PHASES OR IN A SINGLE
PHASE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PETITIONER. SEPARATE PARCELS MAY BE DEVELOPED IN ANY ORDER AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE PETITIONER AND MAY BE DEVELOPED INDEPENDENTLY OF OTHER PARCELS.

F. THE PETITIONER WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AND BUILDING ELEVATION APPROVAL BY THE TOWN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL PARCEL PRIOR TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF EACH LOT. HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL WILL NOT BE
REQUIRED FOR THE SUBDIVISION PERMITTING PROCESS.

G. NO MORE THAN TWO BUILDINGS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY AND AT LEAST ONE WILL BE LOCATED ON THE
ROAD FRONTAGE WITH NO PARKING BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND STREET.

2. SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS

A. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH SETBACK, REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, AND BUILD-TO LINES AS ESTAELISHED
ON THE REZONING PLAN OR WITH THE SAME AS ESTABLISHED IN THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTR
HOWEVER, IF THE PETITIONER ELECTS TO MAINTAIN S\NGLE OWNERSHIP OF ALL PARCELS, THE YARDS WILL APPLY ONLY TO
THE EXTERIOR PROPERTY LINES OF THE SITE AND NOT TO THE INTERNAL PARCEL BOUNDARY LIN

B. NO BUILDINGS, PARKING SPACES, OR MANEUVER’\NG AREAS MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SETBACKS

3. BUILDING HEIGHTS
A. ALL BUILDINGS MAY BE ONE STORY OR TWO STORIES.
B. BUILDINGS WILL NOT EXCEED 40’ PER ORDINANCE.

4. PARKLNG/INTERNAL VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

A. OFF-STREET PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE RATIO REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE BASED ON USE AND WILL BE
PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE.

B. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW AND ENCOURAGE A SHARED/CONNECTED PARKING LOT SCENARIO WITH CONNECTIVITY
BETWEEN PARCELS AS SHOWN ON THE ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLANS. HOWEVER, REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FOR EACH USE
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THEIR RESPECTIVE PARCEL.

5. ACCESS POINTS (DRIVEWAYS)
A. THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE A S\NGLE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT TO THE SITE FROM MONROE ROAD AS GENERALLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAI
B. ACCESS TO MONROE ROAD WILL BE LIMITED TO A SINGLE DRIVE.
C. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE ACCESS POINT AT MONROE ROAD AND TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTEES IS
SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND
DESIGNS AND TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS PUBLIC WORKS AND/OR THE
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
D. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW MORE CONNECTIONS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES INTO THE SITE AND WILL PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
ACCESS EASEMENT.

6. ST OHMWATEFI/WEI'LANDS
A. THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND TOWN OF MATTHEWS APPROVED POST
CONSTRUCTION CONTROLS ORDINANCE.

7. LIGHTING

A. LGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE SITE AND SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SEMI-CUT OFF TYPE LIGHTING
FIXTURES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF LOWER, DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE DRIVEWATS, SDEWALKS.
AND PARKING Al

5. ‘ST TIGHTNG WLL BE LMITED TO 20 FEET IN HEIGHT.

C. NO "WALL PAK" LIGHTING WILL BE ALLOWED, HOWEVER ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING ON BUILDING FACADES, SUCH AS
SCONCES, WILL BE PERMITTED.

8. SIGNAGE AND GATES
A ANY SIGNAGE AND GATES PLACED ON THE SITE WILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE.

9. SCREENING. BUFFERS. AND TREE ORDINANCE
A. SCREENING WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANO!
B. THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS TRE[ ORDINANCE, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR STREET TREES
AND INTERNAL TREES,
C. STREET TREES WILL BE PROV\DED ALONG MONROE ROAD AT THE REQUIRED SPACING FOR STREET.
TREES ALONG PUBLIC R
E. A TWENTY FOOT WIDE aurrm WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN ON THE REZONING PLAN
OR AT ANY PROPERTY LINE ABUTTING A RESIDENTIALLY ZONED PROPERTY AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE. THE OUTER
HALF OF THIS BUFFER WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED. THE EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN IN THE BUFFER WILL BE
SUPPLEMENTED BY EVERGREEN PLANTINGS. THESE EVERGREEN PLANTINGS WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF SITE
ADING.
ALL ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.
H. DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL BE ENCLOSED BY SOLID FENCES OR A BRICK WALL WITH ONE SIDE BEING A
DECORATIVE WOODEN GATE. IF ONE OR MORE SIDES OF A DUMPSTER AREA ADJOIN A SIDE OR REAR WALL OF A BUILDING,
THEN THE SIDE OR REAR WALL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A SIDE.

. ARCHITECTURAL. CONTROLS

A. ALL BUILDINGS WILL BE BUILT USING FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE. FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE IS DEFINED AS HAVING THE
FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS:

1) NO EXPANSES OF BLANK WALLS GREATER THAN 25' IN LENGTH ARE ALLOWED. A BLANK WALL IS A FA~E THET
DOES NOT ADD TO THE CHARACTER OF THE STREETSCAPE AND DOES NOT CONTAN WINDOWS OR DOORS OR
SUFFICIENT ORNAMENTATIONS, DECORATION, OR ARTICULATION (SUCH AS ALTERNATING MATERIALS, BRICK PATTEMS,
OR SIMILAR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES).

2) ALL MECHANICAL AND HVAC EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM THE STREET. WHETHER LOGATED

GROUND. SUCH EQUIPMENT MAY NOT BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE S

5. HE PRINGPLE BULDING MATERIALS WL BE MASONRY AND- WAY INCLUDE BRICK, STONE, SIMULATED STONE. PRE-CAST
STONE, DECORATIVE CONCRETE BLOCK, OR A COMBINATION THEREOF. AT LEAST 80% OF EACH BUILDING FACADE
EXCLUSIVE OF WINDOWS, DOORS AND ROOFS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MASONRY. STUCCO OR EFIS ACCENTS WILL BE
ALLOWED. VINYL, METAL, AND WOOD SIDING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED AS BUILDING MATERIALS.

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN
A FuYuRE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND
THEN OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE APPLICABLE PORTIO}

R 6 OF THE ORDINANCI

THESE DEVELOPUENT STANDARDS WAY BE APPLED FOR BY THE
N OF THE SITE AFFEGTED BY SUCH AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTEF

12. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING APPLICATION

A.IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED
UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN WILL, UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED
UNDER_THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE PETITIONER AND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF
THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST OR ASSIGNS.

N/F
ALBEMARLE RD LAND

COMPANY, LLC
PO BOX 23755

CHARLOTTE, NC 28227

(B) PERMITTED USES. THE FOLLOWING USES ARE
PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE VARIOUS BUSINESS DISTRICTS EXCEPT

ZONING NOTES:

B 1 ADJOINING OFFICE, BUSINESS, OR INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS
MINIMUM LOT AREA

AS
NOTED.

(3) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES. B-1, B-2, AND
B-3.

e MINIMUM LOT WIDTH = NONE
(6) FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS. B-1, B-2, AND B-3.
* MINIMUM SETBACK =40 (9) PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS, OPERATED ON A
« MINIMUM SIDE YARD _x gg»:chgs;_c\zm BASIS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PUBLIC RECREATION.

* MINIMUM REAR YARD 10 (30) BUS PASSENGER STATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.

* MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE = NONE (33) CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B-2, AND B-3.
«  MINIMUM HEIGHT = NONE (35) COMMERCIAL SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLS PROVIDING
[E ARTS, SCIENCES, TRADES AND

ADULT TRAINING IN ANY OF TH
PROFESSIONS. B-1, B-2, AND B-3.

MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 40

(56) OFFICES.

(58) PARKING LOTS AND PARK\NG STRUCTURES,
COMMERCIAL. B—1, B-2, AND B-.

(ORD. 1127, PASSED 7-10-00)
* MINIMUM SIDE YARDS NOT REQUIRED. IF SIDE YARDS ARE
PROVIDED, ONE MUST BE AT LEAST FOUR FEET AND THE OTHER SIDE AT
LEAST EIGHT FEET. IF ONLY ONE SIDE YARD IS PROVIDED, IT MUST BE (69) SOCIAL AND SOCIAL SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS. B-1,
AT LEAST EIGHT FEET. B-2, AND B-3.
(70) STUDIOS FOR GYMNASTS, ARTISTS, DESIGNERS,
PHOTOGRAPHERS, MUSICIANS, OR SCULPTORS. B—1, B-2, AND B-3.

(7\) THEATERsv HOUSED WITHIN AN ENCLOSED
ND B-

B-1 ADJOINING RURAL AND HESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS -1, B-2, A

«  MINIMUM LOT AREA NONE
(C) USES UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS. THE FOLLOWING
- USES ARE_PERMITTED SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS GOVERNING EACH
*  MINIMUM LOT WIDTH = NONE USE AS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE SECTION.
*  MINIMUM SETBACK = 40 (1) CEMETERIES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B—1 AND B-2.
SEE § 153.189.
«  MINIMUM SIDE YARD =10
(2) CHURCHES, SYNAGOGUES, AND RELATED USES. B~1, V - 10
* MINIMUM REAR YARD = 20 B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(3) COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTERS. B—1, B-2,

* MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE = NONE
AND B-3. SEE § 153.186.
o M IGHT =
MINIMUM  HEIGH NONE (4) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES WITH ALL ACCESSORY
_ FACILITIES EXCEPT STADIUMS, SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS IN
*  MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 40 § 153.053. B-1 ONLY.

(5) COUNTRY CLUBS AND SWIMMING CLUBS OPERATED
ON A NONCOMMERCIAL MEMBERSHIP BASIS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.
SEE § 153.186.

(6) CHILD DAY CARE FACILITIES. B—1, B-2, AND B-3.
SEE § 153.181.

(10) MUSEUMS AND ART GALLERIES, OPERATED ON A
NONCOMMERCIAL BASIS. B—-1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(13) SCHOOLS, ELEMENTARY, JUNIOR AND SENIOR HIGH,
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B-1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(15) YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION AND
COMPARABLE ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE
§ 153.053.

(27) TEMPORARY USES WHEN SUCH USES ARE ALLOWED

AS PERMANENT USES IN THE DISTRICT, AND SHORT—TERM
TEMPORARY

USES OF SEVEN DAYS OR LESS DURATION WHICH ARE OF A CIVIC

NONPROFIT NATURE, OR A FESTIVAL OF LOCAL, NATIONAL OR
HISTORIC
SIGNIFICANCE. SEE § 153.191.
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PHASING INFORMATION

PHASE | WILL INCLUDE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW DRIVEWAY AND MAY INCLUDE SOME PARKING
TO SUPPORT THE ADJACENT WARNER PARK FACILITY. THE EXISTING SITE WILL BE
CLEANED—UP AND BARE AREAS SEEDED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GRASS. THE GRASS
AREAS WILL BE MAINTAINED AS A LAWN AREA. THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE REMOVED
WITHIN TWO YEARS OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN.

THERE IS NO DEFINITE TIME TABLE FOR THE PHASE Il DEVELOPMENT.
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C U R RE N -!-DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES:

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
2011-569

A. UNLESS MORE STRINGENT STANDARDS ARE ESTABLISHED BY THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS,

ALL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS ZONING ORDINANCE (“THE ORDINANCE")

FOR THE B-1 ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT TAKING PLACE ON

THE SITE.

7/2 2/201 1 B. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE PROPERTY INTO INDIVIDUAL PARCELS FOR SALE OR LEASE.

C. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE SITE.

D. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO COMBINE THE EXISTING SITE PARCELS INTO A SINGLE PARCEL. THIS OPTION WILL
BE ALLOWED ONLY IF THE RESULTING PARCELS PERMITTED FOR A SINGLE USE.

E. ANY OR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN SEPARATE PHASES OR IN A SINGLE
PHASE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PETITIONER. SEPARATE PARCELS MAY BE DEVELOPED IN ANY ORDER AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE PETITIONER AND MAY BE DEVELOPED INDEPENDENTLY OF OTHER PARCELS.

F. THE PETITIONER WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AND BUILDING ELEVATION APPROVAL BY THE TOWN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL PARCEL PRIOR TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF EACH LOT. HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL WILL NOT BE
REQUIRED FOR THE SUBDIVISION PERMITTING PROCESS.

G. NO MORE THAN TWO BUILDINGS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY AND AT LEAST ONE WILL BE LOCATED ON THE
ROAD FRONTAGE WITH NO PARKING BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND STREET.

2. SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS

A. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH SETBACK, REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, AND BUILD-TO LINES AS ESTABUSHED
ON THE REZONING PLAN OR WITH THE SAME AS ESTABLISHED IN THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTRIC
HOWEVER, IF THE PETITIONER ELECTS TO MAINTAIN SINGLE OWNERSHIP OF ALL PARCELS, THE YARDS WILL APPLY ONLY TO
THE EXTERIOR PROPERTY LINES OF THE SITE AND NOT TO THE INTERNAL PARCEL BOUNDARY LINES.

B. NO BUILDINGS, PARKING SPACES, OR MANEUVERING AREAS MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SETBACKS.

3. BULDING HEIGHTS
A. ALL BUILDINGS MAY BE ONE STORY OR TWO STORIES.
B. BUILDINGS WILL NOT EXCEED 40’ PER ORDINANCE.

4. PARKLNG/INTERNAL VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

A. OFF-STREET PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE RATIO REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE BASED ON USE AND WILL BE
PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE

B. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW AND ENCOURAGE A SHARED/CONNECTED PARKING LOT SCENARIO WITH CONNECTIVITY
BETWEEN PARCELS AS SHOWN ON THE ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLANS. HOWEVER, REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FOR EACH USE
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THEIR RESPECTIVE PARCEL.

5. ACCESS POINTS (DRIVEWAYS)
A. THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE A SINGLE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT TO THE SITE FROM MONROE ROAD AS GENERALLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.
B. ACCESS TO MONROE ROAD WILL BE LIMITED TO A SINGLE DRIVE,
C. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE ACCESS POINT AT MONROE ROAD AND TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS
SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND
DESIGNS AND TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS PUBLIC WORKS AND/OR THE
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
D. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW MORE CONNECTIONS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES INTO THE SITE AND WILL PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
ACCESS EASEMENT.

TREE CANOPY PRESERVATION REQUIREMENT (PHASE 2):

TLD/NLD = 97,574 SF X 20% = 19,515 SF OF REQUIRED
TOTAL TREE CANOPY

3 EXISTING TREES @ 2,000 SF EACH =
CANOPY PROVIDED.

6,000 SF OF EXISTING TREE

8 PROPOSED TREES @ 2,000 SF EACH =
TREE CANOPY PROVIDED.

16,000 SF OF PROPOSED

16,000 SF OF PROPOSED TREE CANOPY AND 6,000 SF OF EXISTING N56'27'56"E
TREE CANOPY = 22000 SF OF TOTAL TREE CANOPY PROVIDED. 183.47"
N/F
ALBEMARLE RD

COMPANY, LLC
PO BOX 23755

6. STORMWATER/WETLANDS
A. THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND TOWN OF MATTHEWS APPROVED POST
CONSTRUCTION CONTROLS ORDINANCE.

7. LIGHTING
A UGNT\NG wm BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE SITE AND SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SEMI-CUT OFF TYPE LIGHTING
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF LOWER, DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS,

B. SITE_ UGHT\NC "W BE UMITED T 20 FEET N HEIGHT.
C. NO "WALL PAK" LIGHTING WILL BE ALLOWED, HOWEVER ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING ON BUILDING FACADES, SUCH AS
SCONCES, WILL BE PERMITTED.

SIGNAGE AND GATES
A ANY SIGNAGE AND GATES PLACED ON THE SITE WILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE.

9. SCREENING. BUFFERS. AND TREE ORDINANCE

A. SCREENING WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANOE.

B. THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS TREE ORDINANCE, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR STREET TREES
AND INTERNAL TREES.

C. STREET TREES WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG MONROE ROAD AT THE REQUIRED SPACING FOR STREET.
TREES ALONG PUBLIC ROADS

E. A TWENTY FOOT WIDE BUFFER WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN ON THE REZDN\NG PLAN
OR AT ANY PROPERTY LINE ABUTTING A RESIDENTIALLY ZONED PROPERTY AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE. THE OU'
HALF OF THIS BUFFER WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED. THE EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN IN THE BUFF
SUPPLEMENTED BY EVERGREEN PLANTINGS. THESE EVERGREEN PLANTINGS WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF SITE
GRADING.

G. ALL ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.

H. DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL BE ENCLOSED BY SOLID FENCES OR A BRICK WALL WITH ONE SIDE BEING A
DECORATIVE WOODEN GATE. IF ONE OR MORE SIDES OF A DUMPSTER AREA ADJOIN A SIDE OR REAR WALL OF A BUILDING,
THEN THE SIDE OR REAR WALL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A SIDE,

10. ARCHITECTURAL. CONTROLS

A. ALL BUILDINGS WILL BE BUILT USING FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE. FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE IS DEFINED AS HAVING THE
FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS:

1) NO EXPANSES OF BLANK WALLS GREATER THAN 25' IN LENGTH ARE ALLOWED. A BLANK WALL IS A FA~E THET
DOES NOT ADD TO THE CHARACTER OF THE STREETSCAPE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN WINDOWS OR DOORS OR
SUFFICIENT ORNAMENTATIONS, DECORATION, OR ARTICULATION (SUCH AS ALTERNATING MATERIALS, BRICK PATTEMS,

OR SIMILAR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES)

2) ALL MECHANICAL AND HVAC EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM THE STREET. WHETHER LOCATED
ON THE ROOF OR GROUND. SUCH EQUIPMENT MAY NOT BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE STREET.

B. THE PRINCIPLE BUILDING MATERIALS WILL BE MASONRY AND MAY INCLUDE BRICK, STONE, SMULATED STONE, PRE-CAST
STONE, DECORATIVE CONCRETE BLOCK, OR A COMBINATION THERECF. AT LEAST 50% OF EACH BULDING FACADE
EXCLUSIVE OF WINDOWS, DOORS AND ROOFS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MASONRY. STUCCO OR EFIS ACCENTS WILL BE
KLCOWED. ViivL: METAL, AND WOOD SIONG WILL NOT B2 ALLOWED_AS BULDING HATERALS.

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN

A. FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY THE
THEN OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE APPLICABLE PORTION OF THE SITE AFFECTED BY SUCH AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WTH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE.

12. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING APPLICATION
A. IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED
UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN WILL UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED
UNDER THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND INURE T( ENEFIT OF THE PETITIONER AND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF
THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, DEVISEES, RERSONAL REPRES[NTAT\VES SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST OR ASSIGNS|
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DB 22671, PG 328 DB 22671, PG 321
ZONED R-20 ZONE 20
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ZONING NOTES:
B-1 ADJOINING OFFICE, BUSINESS, OR INDUSTRIAL. DISTRICTS

MINIMUM LOT AREA
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH
MINIMUM SETBACK -
MINIMUM SIDE YARD =
MINIMUM REAR YARD =
MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE
MINIMUM HEIGHT =
MAXIMUM HEIGHT =
(ORD. 1127, PASSED 7-10-00)

* MINIMUM SIDE YARDS NOT REQUIRED.
PROVIDED, ONE MUST BE AT LEAST FOUR FEET

LEAST EIGHT FEET.
AT LEAST EIGHT FEET.

IF ONLY ONE SIDE YARD IS PROVIDED,

= NONE

= NONE

NONE
40

IF SIDE YARDS ARE

AND THE OTHER SIDE AT
IT MUST BE

B-1 ADJOINING RURAL AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

MINIMUM LOT AREA
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH =
MINIMUM SETBACK =
MINIMUM SIDE YARD =
MINIMUM REAR YARD =
MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE =
MINIMUM HEIGHT
MAXIMUM HEIGHT

NONI

NONE

40

10

20
NONE

= NONE

40

N/F
COVENANT DAY
SCHOOL INC
800 FULLWOOD RD
MATTHEWS, NC 28105
PID # 21301201
DB 8882, PG 842
ZONED R-20

PHASING INFORMATION

PHASE | WILL INCLUDE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW DRIVEWAY AND MAY INCLUDE SOME PARKING
TO SUPPORT THE ADJACENT WARNER PARK FACILITY. THE EXISTING SITE WILL BE
CLEANED—UP AND BARE AREAS SEEDED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GRASS. THE GRASS
AREAS WILL BE MAINTAINED AS A LAWN AREA. THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE REMOVED
WITHIN TWO YEARS OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN.

THERE IS NO DEFINITE TIME TABLE FOR THE PHASE |l DEVELOPMENT.

720.5
716.5

NV: 7160

PROPOSED BUILDING ENVELOPE
MAX +13,000 SQ FT

8.0"

PLANTING STRIP

R —————————

O From

Bim
—
NV 718.0 —
—_— —_— —_— —
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N/F

CCC REAL
ESTATE, LLC
9110 SKIPAWAY DR
WAXHAW, NC 28173

PID # 21301215
DB 21153, PG 100

ZONED B—1

(1\F_ uN )

‘05 88

_— RiM: 7205
INV: 71674

CH L =
RAD =
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PERMITTED USE NOTES:

(B) PERMITTED USES. THE FOLLOWING USES ARE
PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE VARIOUS BUSINESS DISTRICTS EXCEPT

AS
NOTED.

(3) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES. B-1, B-2, AND
B-3.

(6) FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS. B-1, B-2, AND B-3.

(9) PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS, OPERATED ON A
NONCOMMERCIAL BASIS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PUBLIC RECREATION.

B—1 AND B-2.
(30) BUS PASSENGER STATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.
(33) CIIC ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B2, AND B-3.

(35) COMMERCIAL SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLS PROVIDING
ADULT TRAINING IN ANY OF THE ARTS, SCIENCES, TRADES AND
PROFESSIONS. B-1, B-2, AND B-3.

(56) OFFICES.
(58) PARKING LOTS AND PARK\NG STRUCTURES,
COMMERCIAL. B—1, B-2, AND B-.

(69) SOCIAL AND SOCIAL SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS. B-1,
B-2, AND B-3.

(70) STUDIOS FOR GYMNASTS, ARTISTS, DESIGNERS,
PHOTOGRAPHERS, MUSICIANS, OR SCULPTORS. B-1, B2, AND B-3.

(7\) THEATERsv NOUSED WTHIN. AN ENCLOSED
TURE. B-1, B-2, AND B:

(C) USES UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS. THE FOLLOWING
USES ARE PERMITTED SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS GOVERNING EACH
USE AS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE SECTION.

(1) CEMETERIES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B-1 AND B-2.
SEE § 153.189.

(2) CHURCHES, SYNAGOGUES, AND RELATED USES. B-1,
B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(3) COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTERS. B-1,
AND B-3. SEE § 153.186.

(4) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES WITH ALL ACCESSORY
FACILITIES EXCEPT STADIUMS, SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS IN
§ 153.053. B—1 ONLY.

(5) COUNTRY CLUBS AND SWIMMING CLUBS OPERATED
ON A NONCOMMERCIAL MEMBERSHIP BASIS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.
SEE § 153.186.

v-10

B-2,

(6) CHILD DAY CARE FACILITIES. B-1,
SEE § 153.181.

B-2, AND B-3.

(10) MUSEUMS AND ART GALLERIES, OPERATED ON A
NONCOMMERCIAL BASIS. B—-1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(13) SCHOOLS, ELEMENTARY, JUNIOR AND SENIOR HIGH,
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B-1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(15) YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION AND
COMPARABLE ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE
§ 153.053.

(27) TEMPORARY USES WHEN SUCH USES ARE ALLOWED

AS PERMANENT USES IN THE DISTRICT, AND SHORT—TERM
TEMPORARY

USES OF SEVEN DAYS OR LESS DURATION WHICH ARE OF A CIVIC

OorR
NONPROFIT NATURE, OR A FESTIVAL OF LOCAL, NATIONAL OR
HISTORIC

SIGNIFICANCE. SEE § 153.191.
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ZONING INFORMATION
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85
PLANS PREPARED B’ LITTLE DIVERSIFIED ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING
PHONE: (704) 525-6350
ZONING:_B=1(CD) JURISDICTION:
PROPOSED ZONING:  B—1(CD
PROPOSED USE:_AS ALLOWED IN B—1 DISTRICT EXCEPT AS NOTED
IN_DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.
BUILDING COVERAGE: +15.000 SF
TOTAL SITE AREA: 2.286 ACRE
TAX PARCEL ID# 21301217 & 21301216

TOWN OF MATTHEWS

YARD REQUIREMENTS:

SETBACK (FRONT): 40 FEET FROM R/W.
SIDE YARD(R): O FEET,  SIDE YARD (L):
REAR YARD: 20 FEET

0 FEET

REQUIRED BUFFERS:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE
REQUIRED SCREENING:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE

TREE CANOPY PRESERVATION REQUIREMENT:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE
PARKING:
AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE BY USE

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES:

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
A. UNLESS MORE STRINGENT STANDARDS ARE ESTABLISHED BY THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS,
ALL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS ZONING ORDINANCE (*THE ORDINANCE")
THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT TAKING PLACE ON

B. THE PET\T\ONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE PROPERTY INTO INDIVIDUAL PARCELS FOR SALE OR LEASE.
C. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE
D. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO COMBINE THE EX\ST\NG SITE PARCELS INTO A SINGLE PARCEL. THIS OPTION WILL
BE ALLOWED ONLY IF THE RESULTING PARCELS PERMITTED FOR A SINGLE US|
NY OR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN SEPARATE PHASES OR IN A SINGLE
RETION OF THE PETITIONER. SEPARATE PARCELS MAY BE DEVELOPED \N ANY ORDER AT THE
DEVELOPED INDEPENDENTLY OF OTHER PA|

ASE AT THE DISCRETIO!
D\SCRET\ON OF THE PETITIONER AND MAY BE
F. THE PETITIONER WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AND BUILDING ELEVATION APPROVAL BY THE TOWN "BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL PARCEL PRIOR TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF EACH LDT. HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL WILL NOT BE
REQU\RED FOR THE SUBDIVISION PERMITTING PROCESS.
THAN TWD BUILDINGS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY AND AT LEAST ONE WILL BE LOCATED ON THE
ROAD FRONTAGE WITH NO PARKING BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND STREET.

2. SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS

A. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH SETBACK, REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, AND BUILD—TO LINES AS ESTABLISHED
ON THE REZONING PLAN OR WITH THE SAME AS ESTABLISHED IN THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT.
HOWEVER, IF THE PETITIONER ELECTS TO MAINTAIN SINGLE OWNERSHIP OF ALL PARCELS, THE YARDS WILL APPLY ONLY TO
THE EXTERIOR PROPERTY LINES OF THE SITE AND NOT TO THE INTERNAL PARCEL BOUNDARY LINES.

B. NO BUILDINGS, PARKING SPACES, OR MANEUVERING AREAS MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SETBACKS.

3. BULDING HEIGHTS
A. ALL BUILDINGS MAY BE ONE STORY OR TWO STORIES.
B. BUILDINGS WILL NOT EXCEED 40’ PER ORDINANCE.

4. PARKLNG/INTERNAL VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

A. OFF-STREET PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE RATIO REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE BASED ON USE AND WILL BE
PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE.

B. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW AND ENCOURAGE A SHARED/CONNECTED PARKING LOT SCENARIO WITH CONNECTIVITY
BETWEEN PARCELS AS SHOWN ON THE ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLANS. HOWEVER, REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FOR EACH USE
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THER RESPECTIVE PARCEL.

5. ACCESS POINTS (DRIVEWAYS)
A. THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE A S\NGLE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT TO THE SITE FROM MONROE ROAD AS GENERALLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAI
B. ACCESS TO MONROE ROAD WILL BE LIMITED TO A SINGLE DRIVE.
C. THE PLAGEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE ACCESS POINT AT MONROE ROAD AND TO THE ADJACENT PROPERT\ES IS
SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS Al
DESIGNS AND TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS PUBLIC WORKS AND/OR THE
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
D. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW MORE CONNECTIONS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES INTO THE SITE AND WILL PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
ACCESS EASEMENT.

6. STORMWATER/WETLANDS
A THE PROJECT WILL GOMPLY WITH THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND TOWN OF MATTHEWS APPROVED POST
CONSTRUCTION CONTROLS ORDINANCE.

7. LIGHTNG
A. LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE SITE AND SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SEMI—CUT OFF TYPE LIGHTING
FIXTURES WTH THE EXCEPTION OF LOWER. DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE DRIVEWAYS. SIDEWALKS,

5. ‘SHE LCHTNG WL BE UMITED To 20 FEET N HEIGHT
C. NO "WALL PAK" LIGHTING WILL BE ALLOWED, HOWEVER ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING ON BUILDING FACADES, SUCH AS
SCONCES, WILL BE PERMITTED.

8. SIGNAGE AND GATES
A. ANY SIGNAGE AND GATES PLAGED ON THE SITE WILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANGE.

9. SCREENING. BUFFERS. AND TREE ORDINANCE

A. SCREENING WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANOE.

B. THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS TREE ORDINANCE, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR STREET TREES
AND INTERNAL

C. STREET TREES WILL BE FROV\DED ALONG MONROE ROAD AT THE REQUIRED SPAGING FOR STREET.

TREES ALONG PUBLIC RO,

E. A TWENTY FOOT WIDE EUFFER WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN ON THE REZONING PLAN
OR AT ANY PROPERTY LINE ABUTTING A RESIDENTIALLY ZONED PROPERTY AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE. THE OUTER
HALF OF THIS BUFFER WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED. THE EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN IN THE BUFFER WILL BE
SUPPLEMENTED BY EVERGREEN PLANTINGS. THESE EVERGREEN PLANTINGS WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF SITE

6. AL ROOF NOUNTED MECKANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.
H. DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL BE ENCLOSED BY SOLD FENCES OR A BRICK WALL WITH ONE SIDE BEING A
DECORATIVE WOODEN GATE. IF ONE OR MORE SIDES OF A DUMPSTER AREA ADJOIN A SIDE OR REAR WALL OF A BUILDING,

THEN THE SIDE OR REAR WALL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A SIDE,

10. ARCHITECTURAL. CONTROLS

A ALL BUILDINGS WILL BE BUILT USING FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE. FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE IS DEFINED AS HAVING THE
FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS:

1) NO EXPANSES OF BLANK WALLS CREATER THAN 25 IN LENGTH ARE ALLOWED. A BLANK WALL IS A FASE THET

CHARACTER OF THE STREETSCAPE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN WINDOWS OR DODRS
sumcwgm ORNAMENTAT\ONS DECORATION, OR ARTICULATION (SUCH AS ALTERNATING MATERIALS, BRICK PATTEMS,
OR SIMILAR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES)

2) ALL MECHANICAL AND HVAC EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM_THE STREET, WHETHER LOCATED
ON THE ROOF OR GROUND, SUCH EQUIPNENT MAY NOT BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE BULDING AND THE STREET.

8. THE PRINCIPLE BUILDING MATERIALS WILL BE MASOI MAY INCLUDE BRICK, STONE, STONE, PRE-CAST
STONE, DECORATIVE CONCRETE BLOCK, GR A COMBNATION THEREOF. AT LEAST 80% OF EACH BULBING PACADE
EXCLUSIVE OF WINDOWS, DODRS AND ROOFS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MASONRY. STUCCO OR EFIS ACCENTS WILL BE
ALLOWED. VINYL, METAL, AND WOOD SIDING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED AS BUILDING MATERIALS.

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN

A. FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY THE
THEN OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE APPLICABLE PORTION OF THE SITE AFFECTED BY SUCH AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE.

12 BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING APPLICATION

A IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE \MPOSED
UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN W\LL UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PRO
UNDER_THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND INURE TO THE BENEFI ETITIONER AND SUBSEQUENT DWNERS oF
THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTAT\VES SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST OR ASSIGNS.

N/F
ALBEMARLE RD LAND

COMPANY, LLC
PO BOX 23755
CHARLOTTE, NC 28227
PID # 21301224

ZONING NOTES:
B-1 ADJOINNG OFFICE, BUSNESS, OR INDUSTRIAL. DISTRICTS

MINIMUI
MINIMUI
MINIMUI
MINIMUI
MINIMUI

MINIMUM
MINIMUM

M LOT AREA

M LOT WIDTH

M SETBACK

M SIDE YARD

M REAR YARD

HEIGHT

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

(ORD.

* MINIMUM SIDE YARDS NOT REQUIRED.

1127, PASSED 7—10—00)

UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE =

NONE

40

*

10

NONE

NONE

40

IF SIDE YARDS ARE

(B) PERMITTED USES. THE FOLLOWING USES ARE
PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE VARIOUS BUSINESS DISTRICTS EXCEPT
AS

NOTED.

(3) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES. B—1, B-2, AND
B-3.

(6) FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B-2, AND B-3.

(9) PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS, OPERATED ON A
NONCOMMERCIAL BASIS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PUBLIC RECREATION.

B—1 AND B-2.
(30) BUS PASSENGER STATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.
(33) CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.

(35) COMMERCIAL SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLS PROVIDING
ADULT TRAINING IN ANY OF THE ARTS, SCIENCES, TRADES AND
PROFESSIONS. B—1, B~2, AND B—3.

(56) OFFICES.
(58) PARKING LOTS AND PARKING STRUCTURES,
COMMERCIAL. B—1, B-2, AND B-

PROVIDED, ONE MUST BE AT LEAST FOUR FEET AND THE OTHER SIDE AT
LEAST EIGHT FEET.
AT LEAST EIGHT FEET.

IF ONLY ONE SIDE YARD IS PROVIDED,

B-1 ADJOINING RURAL AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

MINIMUM
MINIMUM
MINIMUM
MINIMUM
MINIMUM
MINIMUM
MINIMUM

LOT AREA

LOT WIDTH

SETBACK

REAR YARI

HEIGHT

MAXIMUM HEIGHT

SIDE YARD
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40
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PHASING INFORMATION

PHASE | WILL INCLUDE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW DRIVEWAY AND MAY INCLUDE SOME PARKING
THE EXISTING SITE WILL BE
CLEANED—UP AND BARE AREAS SEEDED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GRASS. THE GRASS
THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE REMOVED

TO SUPPORT THE ADJACENT WARNER PARK FACILITY.

AREAS WILL BE MAINTAINED AS A LAWN AREA.
WITHIN TWO YEARS OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN.

THERE IS NO DEFINITE TIME TABLE FOR THE PHASE |l DEVELOPMENT.
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(69) SOCIAL AND SOCIAL SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS. B—1,
—2, AND B-3,

L Al

(70) STUDIGS FOR GYMNASTS, ARTISTS, DESIGNERS,
PHOTOGRAPHERS, MUSICIANS, OR SCULPTORS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.
(71) THEATERS, HOUSED W\TH\N AN ENCLOSED

STRUCTURE. B—1, B-2, AND

(C) USES UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS. THE FOLLOWING

USES ARE PERMITTED SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS GOVERNING EACH
USE AS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE SECTION.

(1) CEMETERIES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B—1 AND B-2.
SEE § 153.189.

(2) CHURCHES, SYNAGOGUES, AND RELATED USES. B-1, V — 10
B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(3) COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTERS. B—1,
AND B-3. SEE § 153.186.

B-2,

(4) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES WITH ALL ACCESSORY
FACILITIES EXCEPT STADIUMS, SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS IN
§ 153.053. B-1 ONLY.

(5) COUNTRY CLUBS AND SWIMMING CLUBS OPERATED
N A NONCOMMERCIAL MEMBERSHIP BASIS. B—1, B—2, AND B—3
SEE § 153.186.
(6) CHILD DAY CARE FACILITIES. B—1, B2, AND B-3.
SEE § 153.181.

(10) MUSEUMS AND ART GALLERIES, OPERATED ON A
NONCOMMERCIAL BASIS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(13) SCHOOLS, ELEMENTARY, JUNIOR AND SENIOR HIGH,
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B—1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(15) YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION AND
COMPARABLE ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3. SEE
§ 153.053.

(27) TEMPORARY USES WHEN SUCH USES ARE ALLOWED
AS PERMANENT USES IN THE DISTRICT, AND SHORT—TERM
TEMPDRARY

USES OF SEVEN DAYS OR LESS DURATION WHICH ARE OF A CIVIC

NONPROF\T NATURE, OR A FESTIVAL OF LOCAL, NATIONAL OR
HISTORIC
SIGNIFICANCE. SEE § 153.191.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES:

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

2011-569
7/1/2011

THE R\GHT TO SUBDIVIDE_THE

THE SITE.
o 4
i 9
THE R REY 3 0 COM|
L D I RESULT\NG PARCELS PERMITTED FOR A SIN

E. ANY OR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DE!

DISCRETION OF TIO! E DEVELOPED INDEPENDENTLY OF OTHER PARCELS.

FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL PARCEL PRIOR TO
REQUIRED FOR THE SUBDIVISION F’ERM\TT\NG PROCESS.

G. NO MORE THAN TWO BUILDINGS SHALL BE LOCATED
ROAD FRONTAGE WITH NO PARKING BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND STREET.

2. SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS
AS ESTABLISHED IN THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B—

ON THE RE. 1 ZONING

ZONING SAME H
HOWEVER, IF THE PET\T\ONER ELECTS TD MAINTAIN SINGLE OWNERSH
THE EXTERIOR PROPERTY LINES OF THE SITE AND NOT TO THE INTERNAL PARCEL BOUNDARY LINES.
B. NO BUILDINGS, PARKING SPACES, OR MANEUVERING AREAS MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SETBACKS.
3. BULDING HEIGHTS
A. ALL BUILDINGS MAY BE ONE STORY OR TWO STORIES.
B. BUILDINGS WILL NOT EXCEED 40" PER ORDINANCE.

4. PARKLNG/INTERNAL VEHICULAR CIRCULATION

PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE DRDINANCE.

SHALL BE LOCATED ON THEIR RESPECTIVE PARCEL.
5. ACCESS POINTS (DRIVEWAYS)

DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.
B. ACCESS TO MONROE ROAD WILL BE LIMITED TO A SINGLE DRIVE.

S AND TO AN
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATI

ACCESS EASEMENT.

THE Pl NER AND MAY BE DEVI
F. THE PETITIONER WILL REQU\RE S\TE PLAN AND BUILDING ELEVATION APPROVAL BY THE TOWN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
THE DEVELOPMENT OF EACH LOT. HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL WILL NOT BE

C. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE ACCESS POINT AT MONROE ROAD AND TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTES IS
SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND
DESIGNS AND TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS PUBLIC WORKS AND/OR THE

6. STORMWATER/WETLANDS
A. THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND TOWN OF MATTHEWS APPROVED POST

A. UNLESS MORE STRINGENT STANDARDS ARE ESTABLISHED BY THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS,
ALL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS ZONING ORDINANCE ("THE ORDINANCE")
FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT TAKING PLACE ON
THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE PROPERTY INTO INDIVIDUAL PARCELS FOR SALE OR LEASE.
BINE THE EX\ST\NG S\TE PARCELS INTQ A SINGLE PARCEL. THIS OPTION WILL

VELOPMENT PERMITTED MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN SEPARATE PHASES OR IN A SINGLE
PHASE AT THE D\SCRET\ON OF THE PETITIONER. SEPARATE PARCELS MAY BE DEVELOPED IN ANY ORDER AT THE

ON_THE PROPERTY AND AT LEAST ONE WILL BE LOCATED ON THE

A. DEVELOPMENT OF THE S\TE SHALL COMPLY WITH SETBACK, REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, AND BUILD—TO LINES AS ESTABUSHED
DISTRICT.
HIP OF ALL PARCELS, THE YARDS WILL APPLY ONLY TO

CONSTRUCTION CONTROLS ORDINANCE.

7. LIGHTING

A. LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE SITE AND SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SEMI—CUT OFF TYPE LIGHTING
FIXTURES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF LOWER, DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS,
AND PARKING AREAS.

B. SITE LIGHTING WILL BE LIMITED TO 20 FEET IN HEIGHT.

€. NO_"WALL PAK" LIGHTNG WILL BE ALLOWED, HOWEVER ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING ON BUILDING FACADES, SUCH AS

W K
SCONCES, WILL BE PERMITTED.

8. SIGNAGE AND GATES

A ANY SIGNAGE AND GATES PLACED ON THE SITE WILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DRDINANCE.

9. SCREENING. BUFFERS. AND TREE ORDINANCE

A SCREENING WLL BE PROVIDED AS REGUIRED BY THE ORDINANO!
H

E P
T PROLECT WL CONPLY WTH TRE TOWN OF MATTERS THEE ORDINANCE, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR STREET TREES

AND INTERNAL TREES.

C. STREET TREES WILL BE PROVMIDED ALONG MONROE ROAD AT THE REQUIRED SPACING FOR STREET.

TREES ALONG PUBLIC ROADS,

E- & THENTY FOOT WIDE BUFFER WL BE PROVDED ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN ON THE REZONING PLAN

G A RESIDENTIALLY ZONED FROPERTY AS REQURED BY THE
ISTING VECETATION

DRLE o IS SOEFER WL AEMAN UNDISTURBED! THE. £308

ATION T
SUPPLEVENTED BY EVERGREEN PLANTINGS. THESE EVERGREEN PLANTINGS WL 5E TNeThult AT THE T OF ST

GRADING.

. ALL ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.

H. DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL BE ENCLOSED BY SOLID FENCES OR A BRICK WALL WTH ONE SIDE BEING A
DECORATIVE WOODEN GATE. IF ONE_OR MORE SIDES OF A DUMPSTER AREA ADJOIN A SIDE OR REAR WALL OF A BUILDING,

THEN THE SIDE OR REAR WALL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A SIDE.

10. ARCHITECTURAL. CONTROLS
A. ALL BUILDINGS WILL BE BUILT USING FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE. FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE IS DEFINED AS HAVING THE

A. OFF—STREET PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE RATIO REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE BASED ON USE AND WILL BE

B. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW AND ENCOURAGE A SHARED/CONNECTED PARKING LOT SCENARIO WITH CONNECTIVITY
BETWEEN PARCELS AS SHOWN ON THE ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLANS. HOWEVER, REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FOR EACH USE

A. THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE A SINGLE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT TO THE SITE FROM MONROE ROAD AS GENERALLY

D. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW MORE CONNECTIONS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES INTO THE SITE AND WILL PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY

*

N5627'56"E
183.47

N/F
ALBEMARLE RD

COMPANY, LLC
PO BOX 23755
CHARLOTTE, NC 28227
PID # 21301223
DB 22671, PG 328
ZONED R-20

N /F
COVENANT DAY
SCHOOL INC
800 FULLWOOD RD
MATTHEWS, NC 28105
PID # 21301201
DB 8882, PG 842
ZONED R—20

PHASING INFORMATION

PHASE | WILL INCLUDE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW DRIVEWAY AND MAY INCLUDE SOME PARKING
TO SUPPORT THE ADJACENT WARNER PARK FACILITY. THE EXISTING SITE WILL BE
CLEANED—UP AND BARE AREAS SEEDED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GRASS. THE GRASS
AREAS WILL BE MAINTAINED AS A LAWN AREA. THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE REMOVED
WITHIN TWO YEARS OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN.

THERE IS NO DEFINITE TIME TABLE FOR THE PHASE |l DEVELOPMENT.

FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS:

1) NO EXPANSES OF BLANK WALLS GREATER THAN 25' IN LENGTH ARE ALLOWED. A BLANK WALL IS A FA~E THET
DOES NOT ADD TO THE CHARACTER OF THE STREETSCAPE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN WINDOWS OR DOORS OR
SUFFICIENT ORNAMENTATIONS, DECORATION, OR ARTICULATION (SUCH AS ALTERNATING MATERIALS, BRICK PATTEMS,

OR SMILAR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES).

2) AL VECHANICAL AND HVAC EQUPMENT WUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM THE STREET. WHETHER LOCATED
EQ Y NOT B

UIPMENT
5. e PRINOPLE BULDING NATERIALS WLL BE MASONRY AND. o,

£ LOCATED BETWEEN THE BULDING AND THE STREET.
AY INCLU

ATED STONE, PRE-CAST

STONE, DECORATIVE CONCRETE BLOCK, OR A COMBINATION TEREOF AT LEAST 80% OF EACH BUILDING FAGADE
EXCLUSIVE OF WINDOWS, DOORS AND ROOFS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MASONRY. STUCCO OR EFIS ACCENTS WILL BE

ALLOWED. VINYL, METAL, AND WOOD SIDING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED AS BULDING MATERIALS.

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN

A FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY THE
THEN OWNES ERS OF THE APPLICABLE PORTION OF THE SITE AFFECTED BY SUCH AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE PROV\S\ONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE.
2. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING AFPLICATION

A, F THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED

UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN WILL, UNLES THE
NG UPON AND INURE 70 ToE BENERT oF T PETTIONER AND SUBSEGUENT OWNERS oF

UNDER_THE ORDINANCE, BE BIN

MANNER PROVIDED

THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST OR ASSIGNS.

3/4" ot

LAND
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N/F
ALBEMARLE RD LAND

COMPANY, LLC
PO BOX 23755
CHARLOTTE, NC 28227
PID # 21301224
DB 22671, PG 328
ZONED R—20

N/F
ALBEMARLE RD LAND

COMPANY, LLC
PO BOX 23755
CHARLOTTE, NC 28227
PID # 21301222
DB 22671, PG 321

ZONING NOTES:
B-1 ADJOINING OFFICE, BUSINESS, OR INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS

® MINIMUM LOT AREA
e MINIMUM LOT WIDTH
e« MINIMUM SETBACK
e MINIMUM SIDE YARD
e MINIMUM REAR YARD

« MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE

®  MINIMUM HEIGHT
e  MAXIMUM HEIGHT

e (ORD. 1127, PASSED 7-10-00)
* MINIMUM SIDE YARDS NOT REQUIRED.

IF SIDE

PROVIDED, ONE MUST BE AT LEAST FOUR FEET
LEAST EIGHT FEET. IF ONLY ONE SIDE YARD IS

AT LEAST EIGHT FEET.

NONE

40

*

10

NONE
NONE

40

YARDS ARE

AND THE OTHER SIDE AT
PROVIDED, IT MUST BE

B-1 ADJOINING RURAL AND RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS

e MINMUM LOT AREA
e MINIMUM LOT WIDTH
e MINIMUM SETBACK
e MINIMUM SIDE YARD
e MINIMUM REAR YARD

s MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN SPACE

e MINIMUM HEIGHT

e  MAXIMUM HEIGHT

NONE

NONE

40

10

20
NONE

NONE

40

PERMITTED USE NOTES:

(B) PERMITTED USES. THE FOLLOWING USES ARE
PERMITTED BY RIGHT IN THE VARIOUS BUSINESS DISTRICTS EXCEPT
A

S
NOTED.

(3) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES. B—1, B-2, AND
B-3.

(6) FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B-2, AND B-3.

(9) PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS, OPERATED ON A
NONCOMMERCIAL BASIS FOR THE PURPOSES OF PUBLIC RECREATION.
B—1 AND B-2.

(30) BUS PASSENGER STATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.
(33) CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.

(35) COMMERCIAL SCHOOLS AND SCHOOLS PROVIDING
ADULT TRAINING IN ANY OF THE ARTS, SCIENCES, TRADES AND
PROFESSIONS. B—1, B~2, AND B—3.

(56) OFFICES.
(58) PARKING LOTS AND PARKING STRUCTURES,
COMMERCIAL. B—1, B-2, AND B-

(69) SOCIAL AND SOCIAL SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS. B—1,
~2, AND B-3.
(70) STUDIGS FOR GYMNASTS, ARTISTS, DESIGNERS,

PHOTOGRAPHERS, MUSICIANS, OR SCULPTORS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3.

(71) THEATERS, HOUSED W\TH\N AN ENCLOSED
STRUCTURE. B—1, B-2, AND

() USES UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS. THE FOLLOWING
USES ARE PERMITTED SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS GOVERNING EACH
USE AS SPECIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE SECTION.

(1) CEMETERIES, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B—1 AND B-2.
SEE § 153.189.

(2) CHURCHES, SYNAGOGUES, AND RELATED USES. B-1, V — 10
B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(3) COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTERS. B—1, B2,
AND B-3. SEE § 153.186.

(4) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES WITH ALL ACCESSORY
FACILITIES EXCEPT STADIUMS, SUBJECT TO THE REGULATIONS IN
§ 153.053. B-1 ONLY.

(5) COUNTRY CLUBS AND SWIMMING CLUBS OPERATED
N A NONCOMMERCIAL MEMBERSHIP BASIS. B—1, B—2, AND B—3
SEE § 153.186.

(6) CHILD DAY CARE FACILITIES. B—1, B2, AND B-3.
SEE § 153.181.

(10) MUSEUMS AND ART GALLERIES, OPERATED ON A
NONCOMMERCIAL BASIS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(13) SCHOOLS, ELEMENTARY, JUNIOR AND SENIOR HIGH,
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE. B—1, B-2, AND B-3. SEE § 153.053.

(15) YOUNG MEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION AND
COMPARABLE ORGANIZATIONS. B—1, B—2, AND B-3. SEE
§ 153.053.

(27) TEMPORARY USES WHEN SUCH USES ARE ALLOWED

AS PERMANENT USES IN THE DISTRICT, AND SHORT—TERM
TEMPDRARY

USES OF SEVEN DAYS OR LESS DURATION WHICH ARE OF A CIVIC

NONPROF\T NATURE, OR A FESTIVAL OF LOCAL, NATIONAL OR
HISTORIC
SIGNIFICANCE. SEE § 153.191.

ZONED R-20
1/2" REBAR
~=
| POSSIBLE FUTURE I |
, | comecnon Iy N
‘E " e al ’! /
2l my qf :
K o3k & /
b =t ° x ORARY BENCH)
| g52 3g o3 /m) Iy
= =
' 5/8" REBAR o N _é _"’ N58'31'12"E _ _ QA /2" Revar / /
“ i O SDE N 309.70°
| VA
L
N [ *x ] () () |
S1823'08"
PROPOSED DRIVE CH L = g1.0p'
ARC L = 81,03
RAD = 134514'/
CL+1) % Jlo
]
~
s .
&
)
® ©) f N
BUILDING ENVELOPE $
MAX £20,000 SQ FT
82 TOTAL SPACES ®
\ e
e
€3
CEDemg T —— —— U
— — _38307'i7°w - —
235. - — \L\
N/F —
CCC REAL Py
ESTATE, LLC BAR
9110 SKIPAWAY DR
WAXHAW, NC 28173
PID # 21301215
21153, PG 100
P8 ZONED b1 - e GRAPHIC SCALE
("\5 DA‘E? . \ 20 0 0 0 <0 a0
106.88 ( IN FEET )

1inch = 20 IL

TTLE

DIVERSIFIED

www.littleonline.com

This dravingad e s shewn are i prepery
of Lt Diwmifed Ancitcowal Conling. The
reprdictio, aying or ather i of thisdavivg
witbous i wrien oo s probibin asd any
gfringoment will be o o gl action.

© Little 2010

SSUE FOR

SSUE DATE

‘PRINCIPAL Iy CaARGR
David Powlen, RLA
PRoECTMANAGER
Shane Brandwood, RLA
DESIGN TEAM
GSB, JB

COVENANT DAY
CHOOL DRIVEWAY

101 .898.03
REZONING PLAN
PHASE 2

=3

RZ-2


Zoning
New Stamp

Zoning
superseded


2011-569 UPERSEDED

7/1/2011

N/F
ALBEMARLE RD LA v
OMPANY, LL( I I ’ L
PO BOX 23755 — PROPERTY LINE _ — —
CHARLOTTE, NC 28227 _ ' \ RIGHT OF WAY LINE Ry
PID # 21301224 — ’ BUILDING SETBACK LINE
DB 22671, PG 328 . . WATER LINE _—
\ ZONED R—20 - GAS LINE S ——
_—— OVERHEAD POWER LINE R —
— OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE B —
\ . OVERHEAD CABLE TV LINE - o
— UNDERGROUND POWER LINE B —
S UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE 6T
— SANITARY SEWER LINE
e EXISTING GONTOUR LINE
L — ‘ \ FENCE —_—
\ PO BOX 23”55 CURB INLET -
CHARLOTTE, NC 28227
PID # 21301222 T T ——— ’ SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
DB 22671, PG 321 n T
ZONED 'R—20 | ! | ELECTRIOITY METER ]
| — A
- J ELECTRICITY QUTLET =
PO BOX 23755
CHARLOTTE, NC 28227 GROUND LGHT >»
PID # 21301223 \
DB 22671, PG 328 . — [ o S N UTILITY POLE W/ GUY WIRE F—
ZONED R-20 ] —
‘ R LIGHT POLE W/ GUY WIRE e
NACTOT N e
I I TRANSFORMER PR
A T
- \ P TELEPHONE PEDESTAL D[[D
y ELECTRICITY CONTROL PANEL Oece
w3 FIRE HYDRANT o
&5
HOSE BIB vHB
e
IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE VIV
v S
X - WATER METER [}
—GRAVEL——
y WATER VALVE v
-
WATER MANHOLE ©
b — — s
. IRON PIN FOUND (1/2” REBAR UNLESS NOTED) 3
vHB /
1/2" REBAR SET e
—GRAVEL——
METAL MONUMENT FOUND L]
i o | TREE (SIZE & TYPE NOTED) /:é
e _ WOOD FRAME BLOG
) R MICHELE i - L _ - I FFE=718.24 | CONCRETE
J & MICI - = p—
TA AN SMITH ASPHALT
‘ 4411 WYCOMBE CT
~ CHARLOTTE, NC 28226
RID # 21301217
DB\16025, PG 79
o ZONED B-1(CD) vHB
Q% [ — ORIGINAL LOT LNE |7 /| 1
\1 THE TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER FOR THE SUBJECT
5 PROPERTY IS PID 21301223, 21301217 & 21301216
P T THT DETERNTNED BY THE
JOROINATE COMPUTATION MET
5 DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON 'ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND DISTANCES
v ORAVEL— UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE..
4 DERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM
/ i N/F FIELD SORVE RFORMATION: AND.THE UNLITY LOCATIONS MADE. ON
12" HICKORY J DOUGL. THE GROUND BY ON TARGET UTILITY LOCATE SERVICES ((704)
MICHELE B 545-9979). THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO CU.
U J B UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWMN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN
“ ‘ 2 I 4411 WYCOMBE CT pale / E i IN SERVICE OR ABAND:
FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
\ 14 CHARLOTTE, NG 28720 8§ SRR T LI, e 25
{ £ ACCURATELY LOCATED FROM
q % F DB 14335, PG 579 %/i’ on / \NFORMAT\ON AVA\LAELE THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY
{ C wHB \g ZONED B-1(CD) 0" 22+ st i ‘ LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. BEFORE BEGINNING ANY
800 FULLWOOD RD - ’ S ~J_ ! / CONSTRUCTION OR BORINGS, CONTACT THE UTILITIES PROTECTION
MATTHEWS, NC 28105 %‘ 2 ’ T _ CENTER AT 1-800-632-4949.

5. THIS SURVEY IS IN REFERENCE TO DEED BOOK 14335, PAGE 579,
DEED BOOK 16025, PAGE 79 AND DEED BOOK 22671, PAGE 328
IN THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS.

6. THE REFERENCE BEARING FOR THIS DRAWING IS BASED UPON THE

ZONED R-20

\
PID 21301201 \
DB 88@2,, PG 842 g I —GRAVEL——

/ / NORTH CAROLINA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD 83
‘ ‘ ‘ - P / (CORS 96).
. / 7. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON THE NAVD 88 ONE FOOT

- l CONTOUR SHOWN.
A3 Ul 578 7 L / FRONT:  20°
40" oAl PV | [ | g REAR: 20"

| SDE: 5 (ONLY APPLICABLE WHEN ABUTTING
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)

\ N Y

NGS FA4508"
505,178.73"

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN FLOOD ZONE ”X"; DEFINED
AREAS AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSDE THE 0.2% CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN, AS DETERMINED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA), COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 37104580004,
EFFECTIVE MARCH 02, 2009.

F SweETCUM
E 1,479,260.51"
COMBINED FACTOR
0.99984480

I John M. Story, certify that this plat was drawn under my supervision
from an actlol survey performed under my supervision (deed
description recorded in Book 14335, Page 579, Book 16025, Page 79

\ S - S/ and Book 22671, Page 328); that the ratio of precision as calculated
= _ | is 1:116,074; that the Global Positioming System (GPS) observations
N 505.040.05" = = | were performed to the Geospatial Positioning Accuracy Standards, Part
A o — | 27 Sondorcs. for Geodetie Natworks ot the 2. am siandard. aoeuracy
3 b classification (95% confidence) using RTK ond (rodmonu\ traverse. That
o this plat meets the requirements of The Star s of Practice for
Land Survaying n Norih Carelna (6.5, 21-56.1600). This 15th day of
Aprill, 2011,
John M. Stery
Professional Land Surveyor L—3840
bote
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES:

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS
A. UNLESS MORE STRINGENT STANDARDS ARE ESTABLISHED BY THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS,

ALL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS ZONING ORDINANCE ("THE ORDINANCE")
R THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT TAKING PLACE ON

ZONING INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME: COLCHESTER PROPERTY
PETITIONER: COVENANT DAY SCHOOL

PHONE:  (704) 708-2385

PLANS PREPARED BY: LITTLE DIVERSIFIED ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTING

PHONE: (704) 525-6350
ZONING:_B—1(CD. JUR\SD\CT\ON
PROPOSED ZONING: B—

PROPOSED USE:_AS ALLOWED IN_ B—1 DISTRICT EXCEPT AS NOTED

IN_DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS.

BUILDING COVERAGE: +15,000 SF

TOTAL SITE AREA: 2.286 ACRE

TAX PARCEL ID#: 21301217 & 21301216

YARD REQUIREMENTS:
SETBACK (FRONT): 40 FEET FROM R/W,
SIDE YARD(R): O FEET,  SIDE YARD (L):
REAR YARD: ' 20 FEET

REQUIRED BUFFERS:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE
REQUIRED SCREENING:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE
TREE_CANOPY PRESERVATION REQUIREMENT:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE

THE SITE.

B. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE PROPERTY INTO INDIVIDUAL PARCELS FOR SALE OR LEASE.

C. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE SITE.

D. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO COMBINE THE EXISTING SITE PARCELS INTO A SINGLE PARCEL. THIS OPTION WILL
BE ALLOWED ONLY IF THE RESULTING PARCELS PERMITTED FOR A SINGLE USE.

E. ANY OR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN SEPARATE PHASES OR IN A SINGLE
PHASE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PETITIONER. SEPARATE PARCELS MAY BE DEVELOPED IN ANY ORDER AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE PETITIONER AND MAY BE DEVELOPED INDEPENDENTLY OF OTHER PARCELS.

F. THE PETITIONER WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AND BUILDING ELEVATION APPROVAL BY THE TOWN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL PARCEL PRIOR TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF EACH LOT. HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL WILL NOT BE
REQUIRED FOR THE SUBDIVISION PERMITTING PROCESS.

2. SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS
A. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH SETBACK, REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, AND BUILD—TO LINES AS ESTABLISHED
ON THE REZONING PLAN OR WITH THE SAME AS ESTABLISHED IN THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT.
HOWEVER, IF THE PETITIONER ELECTS TO MAINTAIN SINGLE OWNERSHIP OF ALL PARCELS, THE YARDS WILL APPLY ONLY TO
THE EXTERIOR PROPERTY LINES OF THE SITE AND NOT TO THE \NTERNAL PARCEL BOUNDARY LINES.
B. NO BUILDINGS, PARKING SPACES, OR MANEUVERING AREAS MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SETBACKS.

3. BULDING HEIGHTS

A. ALL BUILDINGS MAY BE ONE STORY OR TWO STORIES.

B. BUILDINGS WILL NOT EXCEED 35 FEET IN HEIGHT EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE
ORDINANCE.

TOWN OF MATTHEWS

Q FEET

4. PARKLNG/INTERNAL VEHICULAR CIRCULATION
A. OFF—STREET PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE RATIO REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE BASED ON USE AND WILL BE
PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE.
B. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW AND ENCOURAGE A SHARED /CONNECTED PARKING LOT SCENARIO WITH CONNECTIVITY
ETWEEN PARCELS AS SHOW ILLUSTRATIVE SITE' PLANS. HOWEVER, REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FOR EACH USE
EL.

B THE
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE\R RESPECTWE PARC

5. ACCESS POINTS (DRIVEWAYS AND PRIVATE STREETS)
A. THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE A SINGLE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT TO THE SITE FROM MONROE ROAD AS GENERALLY

DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

B. ACCESS TO MONROE ROAD WILL BE LIMITED TO A SINGLE DRIVE. THIS ACCESS POINT MAY BE FOR A PRIVATE STREET AS
SHOWN ON_ THE REZONING PLAN OR AS A DRIVEWAY.

C. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE ACCESS POINT AT MONROE ROAD AND TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS
SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND
DESIGNS AND TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS PUBLIC WORKS AND/OR THE

PARKING:

AS REQUIRED PER THE ORDINANCE BY USE

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

D. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW MORE CONNECTIONS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES INTO THE SITE AND WILL PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
ACCESS EASEMENT.

ZONING NOTES:

6. STORMWATER/WETLANDS
A. THE PROJECT WILL Y WTH THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND TOWN OF MATTHEWS APPROVED POST

P COMPL:
CONSTRUCTION CONTROLS ORDINANCE.

7. LIGHTNG
A. LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE SITE AND SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SEMI—CUT OFF TYPE LIGHTING
FIXTURES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF LOWER, DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS,
AND PARKING AREAS.
B. SITE_ LIGHTING WILL BE LIMITED TO 20 FEET IN HEIGHT.
C. NO "WALL PAK" LIGHTING WILL BE ALLOWED, HOWEVER ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING ON BUILDING FACADES, SUCH AS

" SCONCES, WILL BE PERMITTED.

8. SIGNAGE AND GATES
A. ANY SIGNAGE AND GATES PLAGED ON THE SITE WILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANGE.

9. SCREENING. BUFFERS. AND TREE ORDINANCE
A. SCREENING WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANOE.
B. THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS TREE ORDINANCE, INCLUDING PROMSIONS FOR STREET TREES

Alp INTERNAL TREES
EES WLL BE PROVIDED ALONG MONROE ROAD AT THE REQUIRED SPACING FOR STREET.
TREES ALoNG PUBLIC R
WIDE BUFFER WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN ON THE REZONING PLAN
R AT FROPERTY LNE ABUTTNG A RESIDENTIALLY ZONED FROPERTY AS REQUIRED By THE ORDINANGE, THE ©
R WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED. THE EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN IN THE
COPPLEMENTED B EVERGREEN PLANTINGS, THESE EVERGRLEN, PLANTINGS WILL B INSTALLED AT THE e OF STe
GRADING.
G. ALL ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WILL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.
H. DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCLING AREAS WILL BE ENCLOSED BY SOLID FENCES OR A BRICK WALL WITH ONE SIDE BEING A
DECORATIVE WOODEN GATE. IF ONE OR MORE SIDES OF A DUMPSTER AREA ADJOIN A SIDE OR REAR WALL OF A BUILDING,
THEN THE SIDE OR REAR WALL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A SIDE.

10. ARCHITECTURAL. CONTROLS
A. ALL BULDINGS WLL BE BULT USKG FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE. FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE IS DEFINED AS HAVING THE
G CHARACTERIS

D) 0 BumaNSEl. OF ELANK WALLS CREATER THAN 25 I LENGTH ARE ALLONED. A BLANK WALL IS A FArE THET
DOES NOT ADD TO THE CHARACTER OF THE STREETSCAPE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN WINDOWS OR DOORS OR
SUFFICIENT ORNAMENTATIONS, DECORATION, OR ARTICULATION (SUCH AS ALTERNATING MATERIALS, BRICK PATTEMS,

OR SIMILAR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES).

2) ALL MECHANICAL AND HVAC EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM THE STREET. WHETHER LOCATED
ON THE ROOF OR GROUND. SUCH EQUIPMENT MAY NOT BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE STREET.

8. THE PRINCIPLE BUILDING MATERIALS WILL BE MASONRY AND MAY INCLUDE BRICK, STONE, SMULATED STONE, PRE-CAST
STONE, DECORATIVE CONCRETE BLOCK, OR A COMBNATION THEREOF. AT LEAST 80% OF EACH BUILDING FACADE
EXCLUSIVE OF WINDOWS, DOORS AND ROOFS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MASONRY. STUCCO OR EFIS ACCENTS WILL BE

FLLGRED. Vivots METAL, AR WOOD. SNG.WILL NOT B2 ALLGWED:AS BUILDNG MATERALS.

1. AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN

A. FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY THE
THEN OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE APPLIGABLE PORTION UF THE SITE AFFECTED BY SUCH AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WTH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE

12. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING APPLICATION

A. IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED
UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN WILL, UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED
UNDER THE ORDINANCE, BE BINDING UPON AND INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE PETITIONER AND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF

THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST OR ASSIGNS.
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PHASING INFORMATION

PHASE | WILL INCLUDE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW DRIVEWAY AND POSSIBLY SOME PARKING TO
SUPPORT THE ADJACENT WARNER PARK FACILITY. THE EXISTING SITE WILL BE CLEANED—UP
AND BARE AREAS SEEDED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GRASS. THE GRASS AREAS WILL BE
MAINTAINED AS A LAWN AREA. THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE REMOVED WITHIN TWO YEARS

OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN.
THERE IS NO DEFINITE TIME TABLE FOR THE PHASE Il DEVELOPMENT.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS NOTES:

1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. UNLESS MORE STRINGENT STANDARDS ARE ESTABLISHED BY THE REZONING PLAN OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS,
ALL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS ESTABLISHED UNDER THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS ZONING ORDINANCE (“THE ORDINANCE")
FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION SHALL BE FOLLOWED IN CONNECTION WITH DEVELOPMENT TAKING PLACE ON

THE SITE.
C. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE SITE
D. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO COMBINE THE EXISTING SITE PARCELS INTO A SINGLE PARCEL. THIS GPTION WILL
BE ALLOWED ONLY IF THE RESULTING PARCELS PERMITTED FOR A SINGLE US|
ALL PORTIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN SEPARATE PHASES OR IN A SINGLE
THE DISCRETION OF THE PETITIONER. SEPARATE PARCELS MAY BE DEVELOPED IN ANY ORDER AT THE

E “
S|
D TH IONER WILL REQUIRE SITE PLAN AND BUILDING ELEVATION APPROVAL BY THE TOWN BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
H INDIVIDUAL PARCEL PRIOR TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF EACH LOT. HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL WILL NOT BE
REQUIRED FOR THE SUBDIVISION PERMITTING PROCESS.

2. SETBACKS, SIDE YARDS AND REAR YARDS

A. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH SETBACK, REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, AND BUILD-TO LINES AS ESTABLISHED

THE REZONING PLAN OR WITH SAME AS ESTABLISHED IN THE ORDINANCE FOR THE B—1 ZONING DISTRICT.
HOWEVER, IF THE PETITIONER ELEOTS T0 MA\NTA\N S\NGLE OWNERSHIP OF ALL PARCELS, THE YARDS WILL APPLY ONLY TO
THE EXTERIOR PROPERTY LINES OF THE SITE Al 0 THE INTERNAL PARCEL BOUNDARY LIN

B. NO BUILDINGS, PARKING SPACES, OR MANEUVER\NG AREAS MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE SETBACKS

B. THE PETITIONER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO SUBDIVIDE THE PROPERTY INTO INDIVIDUAL PARCELS FOR SALE OR LEASE.

3. BULDING HEIGHTS
A ALL BUILDINGS MAY BE ONE STORY OR TWO STORIES.
. BUILDINGS WILL NOT EXCEED 35 FEET IN HEIGHT EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE
ORDINANCE.
4. PARKLNG/INTERNAL VEHICULAR CIRCULATION
OFF—STREET PARKING WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE RATIO REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE BASED ON USE AND WILL BE

A OFF—
PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE.
D ENCOURAGE A SHARED/CONNECTED PARKING LOT SCENARIO WITH CONNECTIVITY
N THE ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLANS. HOWEVER, REQUIRED PARKING SPACES FOR EACH USE

B. THE PETITIONER W\LL ALLOW AN
BETWEEN PARCELS OWN O
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE\R RESPECTIVE PARCEL.

5. ACCESS POINTS (DRIVEWAYS AND PRIVATE STREETS)

A. THE PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE A SINGLE VEHICULAR ACCESS POINT TO THE SITE FROM MONROE ROAD AS GENERALLY
DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN.

B. ACCESS TO MONROE ROAD WILL BE LIMITED TO A S\NGLE DRIVE. THIS ACCESS POINT MAY BE FOR A PRIVATE STREET AS

SHOWN ON THE REZONING PLAN OR AS A DRIVEWA!

C. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE ACCESS POINT AT MONROE ROAD AND TO THE ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS

SUBJECT TO MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FINAL SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS Al
DESIGNS AND TO ANY ADJUSTMENTS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL BY THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS PUBLIC WORKS AND/OR THE

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.
D. THE PETITIONER WILL ALLOW MORE CONNECTIONS FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES INTO THE SITE AND WILL PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY

" ACCESS EASEMENT.

N56'27'56"E
183.47"

6. STORMWATER/WETLANDS
A THE PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY AND TOWN OF MATTHEWS APPROVED POST
CONSTRUCTION GONTROLS ORDINANCE.

7. LIGHTING
A. LIGHTING WILL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THE SITE AND SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR SEMI—CUT OFF TYPE LIGHTING
URES WITH THE EXCEPTION OF LOWER, DECORATIVE LICHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG THE DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS,
AND PARKING AR
B. SITE_ LIGHTING WILL BE LIMITED TO 20 FEET IN HEIGHT.
C. NO "WALL PAK” LIGHTING WILL BE ALLOWED, HOWEVER ARCHITECTURAL LIGHTING ON BUILDING FACADES, SUCH AS
SCONCES, WILL BE PERMITTED.

8. SIGNAGE AND GATES
A ANY SIGNAGE AND GATES PLACED ON THE SITE WILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE.

9. SCREENING. BUFFERS. AND TREE ORDINANCE
A. SCREENING WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANGI
B B PROLECT WL CONPLY WTH TiE TOWN, OF NATTHEWS TREE ORDINANCE, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR STREET TREES
AND INTERNAL TREES.
C. STREET TREES WILL BE PROVIDED ALONG MONROE ROAD AT THE REQUIRED SPACING FOR STREET.
TREES ALONG PUBLIC ROADS.
E. A TWENTY FOOT WIDE BUFFER WLL BE PROVIDED ALONG_THE WESTERN PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN ON THE REZONING PLAN
OR AT ANY PROPERTY LINE ABUTTING A RESIDENTIALLY ZONED PROPERTY AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE. THE OUTER
HALF OF THIS BUFFER WILL REMAIN UNDISTURBED. THE EXISTING VEGETATION TO REMAIN IN THE BUFFER WILL BE
SUPPLEMENTED BY EVERGREEN PLANTINGS. THESE EVERGREEN PLANTINGS WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF SITE

GRADING.

G AL ROOF MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPVENT WILL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW.

H. DUMPSTER AREAS AND RECYCUING AREAS WILL BE ENCLOSED BY SOLID FENCES OR A BRICK WALL WITH ONE SIDE BEING A
SECORATIVE WOODEN! CA DES OF A DUMPSTER AREA ADJOIN A SIDE OR REAR WALL OF A BUILDING,
TN TIE SIE OR REAR WALL M B SUBSTITUTED FOR A/ S

10. ARCHITECTURAL. CONTROLS
A ALL BUILDINGS WILL BE BUILT USING FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE. FOUR SIDED ARCHITECTURE IS DEFINED AS HAVING THE

FOLLOWING CHARACTERISTICS.
1) O EXPANSES OF BLANK WALLS GREATER THAN 25' IN LENGTH ARE ALLOWED. A BLANK WALL IS A FACE THET
S NOT ADD TO THE CHARACTER OF THE STREETSCAPE AND DOES NOT CONTAIN WINDOWS OR DO
SuFF\C\ENT ORNAMENTATIONS, DECORATION, OR ARTICULATION (SUCH AS ALTERNATING MATERIALS, BRICK PATTEMS
OR SMILAR ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES).
) ALL MECHANICAL AND HVAC EQUIPMENT MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM THE STREET. WHETHER LOCATED
ON THE ROOF o SUCH EQUPMENT WAY NOT BE LOCATED BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE STREET,
5 I PR\NC\PLE BUILDING MATERIALS WILL BE MASON Y INCLUDE BRICK, STONE, SMULATED STONE, PRE—CAST
DECORATIVE CONCRETE BLOCK, OR A CONANATION THERFON AT LEAGT 80% OF EAGL BUILDING PAGAD
EXOLGSIVE ‘oF WINDOWS, DOORS AND ROOFS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MASONRY. STUCCO OR EFIS ACCENTS WILL BE
ALLOWED. VINYL, METAL, AND WOODD SIDING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED AS BUILDING MATERIALS.

. AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN
A FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY
THEN OWNER OR OWNERS OF THE APPLICABLE PORTION OF THE SITE AFFECTED BY SUCH AMENDMENT IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE.

UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE REZONING PLAN WILL, UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MA
SO BENERT OF THe. PETITIONER AND SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF

12. BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING APPLICATION
A. IF THIS REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE T() THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED
THE MANNER PROVIDED
ING UPON AND INURE
THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCGESSORS IN INTEREST OR ASSIGNS.
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PHASING INFORMATION
PHASE | WILL INCLUDE INSTALLATION OF THE NEW DRIVEWAY AND POSSIBLY SOME PARKING TO
THE EXISTING SITE WILL BE CLEANED—UP

SUPPORT THE ADJACENT WARNER PARK FACILITY.
AND BARE AREAS SEEDED AS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH GRASS. THE GRASS AREAS WILL BE
THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE REMOVED WITHIN TWO YEARS

MAINTAINED AS A LAWN AREA.
OF THE APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN.

THERE IS NO DEFINITE TIME TABLE FOR THE PHASE Il
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THE TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER FOR THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY IS PID 21301223, 21301217 & 21301216.

THE AREA UFTRTS PRUPERTY TERMINED BYTHE
COORDINATE_ COMPUTATION METHOD.

3. DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE HORIZONTAL GROUND DISTANCES
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
4. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN. HAVE BEEN LOCATED rROM

FIELD SURVEY INFOF N AND THE UTILITY LOCATIONS MADE ON
THE GROUND BY ON T»RGET UTILITY LOCATE _yERH(‘ES (( : )
9979). THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE T
UNDERGRQUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UT\UT\ES IN
THE_AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE DR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR
FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION, INDICATED, ALTHOUGH HE
URATELY LOCATED FY
\NFORMAT\ON AVA\LAELE THE SURVEY()R HAS NOT PHW\CALLY
UTILITIES. BEFORE BEGINING ANY
CONSTRU»T\ON OR BOR\NGS CONTACT THE UTILITES PROTECTION
CENTER AT 1-BOD—632-4949.
THIS SURVEY IS IN REFERENGE TO DEED BOOK 14335, PAGE 579,
DEED BOOK 16025, PAGE 79 AND DEED BOOK 22671, FAGE 328

N ECKLENAUS
6. THE REFERENCE BEARING FOR THIS DRAWING IS BASED UPON THE
NORTH CARDUNA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD 83
(GORS 96).

7. (PR ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON THE NAVD 88 ONE FOOT

CONTOUR

8. THE BUILDING SETBACK DISTANCES AREA AS FOLLOWS:
FRONT: 20

REAR: ]

SDE: 5 (ONLY APPLICABLE WHEN ABUTTING

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)

THE SUBLECT PROPERTY IS LDCATED WITHIN FLODD ZONE "X'; DEFINED
AREAS AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSDE THE 0.2% CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN, ~AS DETERMINED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY
MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA;, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 3710458000,
EFFECTIVE MARCH 02,

I domn M. Story, certily that s plat wos drown under my supervisn

ual survey performed my supervision (desd
description recorded in Book 14335, Pnge 579, Book 1605, Pags 79
and Baok 22671, Page 328); that the ratio of precision as calculated
is 116,074 thot the Globol Positioning System (GPS) observations
were performed 1o the Geospatial Positioning Accuracy Standards, Part
2: Standards for Geodetic Networks at the 2 om standard accuracy
classification (95% confidence) using RTK and traditional traverse. That
this plot mests the requirements of The Standords of Practice for
ing in North Carolina (G.S. 21-5 This 13th day of

Land Surv
Aprill, 2011

/ ] 20 o 20 40 60

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC

FOR
CHRIST COVENANT CHURCH
oF
PID # 21301216, 21301217
AND 21301223
MATTHEWS MECKLENBURG COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA
DYN.BY: Donaldson To~e
CBW o APRIL 13, 2011
GKD.BY SAE oo
JMS EENZE Associates, Inc.
FIELDBOOK WACON  HARLOTTE PROJECT NO.
Allegro CX 500 e MOREHCAD STREET” SuTE 105 1662-002-N1
LS NO. (o8 S7ites o (64) isse SRAWING NO.
3840 i L NC—002

ACAD-N1047 LITTLE.DWG/20  PLOT DATE

04/18/2011  BY: John Story


Zoning
New Stamp

Zoning
superseded


